

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

April 5, 2024

REGION MEMORANDUM CLMD-2024-120

DOWNLOADING OF ALTERNATIVE LEARNING SYSTEM SUPPORT FUNDS TO SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICES FOR CY 2024

To: Schools Division Superintendents

1. With reference to DepEd Order No. 28 s. 2022 re: Implementing Guidelines on the Release, Receipt, Utilization, Monitoring, and Reporting of Program Support Funds for Alternative Learning System for Calendar Year 2022 and Years Thereafter, DepEd SOCCSKSARGEN Regional Office shall download the following ALS Program Support Funds to the Schools Division Offices:

Schools Division Office	Total Number of ALS Learners	Program Support Fund (PSF)
General Santos City	4,008	280,560
Kidapawan City	1,292	90,440
Koronadal City	1,553	108,710
North Cotabato	10,123	708,610
Sarangani	6,444	451,080
South Cotabato	6,921	484,470
Sultan Kudarat	10,787	755,090
Tacurong City	933	65,310
TOTAL	42,061	2,944,270

- 2. To provide support to the implementation of ALS initiatives or activities that shall be aligned to the DepEd's MATATAG Agenda, the Program Support Funds (PSF) shall be utilized for the following areas:
 - a. Program Management for expenses on Monitoring and Evaluation, Expenses relative to the conduct of ALS Presentation Portfolio Assessment (except payment of honorarium).
 - b. Capacity Building Conduct of trainings and workshops for Assessment
 - c. Teaching and Learning Resources for printing of assessment forms.
- 3. The Division ALS Coordinators are requested to finalize their draft Work and Financial Plans for CY 2024. The approved or signed PDF copy of the WFP shall be sent to the Regional Office ALS Coordinator via email to crisanto.bulado@deped.gov.ph on or before April 15, 2024.
- 4. As stipulated in Annex 3 and Annex 4 of DepEd Order No. 28, s. 2022, all Schools Division Offices and ALS SHS Pilot Implementing Schools are required to prepare the physical and Financial Accomplishment Report for the Utilization of ALS







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

Program Support Fund (PSF) for CY 2023 and submit the signed copy to the Regional Office on or before April 19, 2024.

- 5. For queries and clarifications, you may contact **Crisanto M. Bulado**, EPS at **crisanto.bulado@deped.gov.ph.**
- 6. For the information and guidance of all concerned.

CARLITO D. ROCAFORT

Enclosure: None

Reference: DepEd Order No. 28, s. 2022

Allotment: ALS PSF

To be indicated in the PERPETUAL INDEX under the subject

CURRICULUM ALTERNATIVE LEARNING SYSTEM

CMB/CLMD/DOWNLOADING OF ALTERNATIVE LEARNING SYSTEM SUPPORT FUNDS TO SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICES FOR CY 2024/121/APRIL 5, 2024







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph